

## Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe Permanent Council

PC.DEC/948 22 July 2010

Original: ENGLISH

**824th Plenary Meeting** 

PC Journal No. 824, Agenda item 5

## DECISION No. 948 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET FOR THE OSCE CENTRE IN BISHKEK

The Permanent Council,

Recalling its Decision No. 939 of 29 April 2010 on spending authority for the OSCE Centre in Bishkek and recalling its Statement on the Situation in Kyrgyzstan (PC.DOC/1/10 of 15 June 2010),

Taking note of the 2010 Supplementary Budget Proposal by the OSCE Centre in Bishkek (PC.ACMF/34/10/Rev.3),

Approves the financial and human resources for the OSCE Centre in Bishkek as contained in document PC.ACMF/34/10/Rev.3;

Agrees that funding will be provided from the 2008 cash surplus;

Instructs the Secretariat to include both the 2010 approved Unified Budget and the 2010 Supplementary Budget numbers for the reference in the 2011 Unified Budget proposal;

Instructs the OSCE Centre in Bishkek to report on the progress and results of the activities funded by the supplemental funds approved in this decision.